

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR : 11-1-2016

COURT NO. 4

ITEM NO. 301

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 2574 of 2001

and

CIVIL APPEAL Nos.2575 OF 2001

Krishna Chandra Hembron & Etc.

.... Appellants

VERSUS

State of Bihar & Ors.& Etc.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.04.2001 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Applications for impleading Jharkhand as party respondent are granted in both the matters.  
Leave granted.  
Status quo if any, to continue."**

The matters above mentioned were again listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.03.2008 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Challenge in this appeal is to the judgment of a Full Bench of the Patna High Court, Ranchi Bench reported in Mora Ho Vs. The State of Bihar & Ors. 2000 (1) Patna Law Journal 692. It appears that there was divergence of view amongst the Hon'ble Judges. Considering the importance of the matter and in view of the fact that three Hon'ble Judges of the Full Bench indicated different views. According to us this is a matter which deserves to be heard by a Bench of three Hon'ble Judges. We accordingly refer the matter to a larger Bench. Record may be placed before Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India for further orders in the matter."**

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 2574 of 2001

It is submitted that there are seven respondents in the appeal above mentioned. Respondent nos. 2(a) & 7 are represented through Mr Jitendra Kumar and Mr. Ratan K. Chaudhuri, Advocates respectively. Respondent nos. 1, 3 to 6 have been served with the notice but no one has entered appearance so far. Service is complete in the matter.

**CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 2575 of 2001**

It is submitted that there are twenty respondents in the appeal above mentioned. Respondent nos. 1,2 & 20 are represented through Mr. Gopal Prasad, Respondent nos. 4 to 6 & 8 to 13 through Mr. D.P. Mukherjee, Advocate. Respondent nos. 3,7,14,15 (a to d) to 19 have been served with the notice but no one has entered appearance so far. Service is complete in the matter.

It is further submitted that Original Record has been received from the Tribunal and is available for kind perusal of this Hon'ble Court.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 08th DAY OF JANUARY, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR